

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CIVIL JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 11568 OF 2022

The Commissioner, Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ....PETITIONER

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10908 OF 2022

The Commissioner The Kolhapur Municipal Corporation And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S

Vitthal Laximan Thorat And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 11569 OF 2022

The Commissioner Thr Kolhapur Municipal Corporation ....PETITIONER

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Snagh Thr Its Secretary ....RESPONDENT

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 7728 OF 2023

The Commissioner The Kolhapur Municipal Corporation And Anr ....PETITIONER

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh Thr Its ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10906 OF 2022

The Commissioner The Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corporation And Anr

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh Thr. Its ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary And Anr

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10905 OF 2022

The Commissioner Thr. Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corporation And Anr

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh Thr. ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary And Ors

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11572 OF 2022

The Commissioner, The Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corporation And Anr

V/S

Shri. Mohan S Dhamane And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 11570 OF 2022

The Commissioner Thr Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corporation

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh Thr Its ....RESPONDENT  
Secretary

WITH  
WRIT PETITION NO. 10907 OF 2022

The Commissioner The Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corporation And Anr

V/S

Shri Dharmendra Shankar Gore And Ors ....RESPONDENT

WITH  
WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 3534 OF 2023

The Commissioner Thr Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corpo.

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh Thr. ....RESPONDENT  
Seceretray

WITH  
WRIT PETITION STAMP NO. 3318 OF 2023

The Commissioner, The Kolhapur Municipal ....PETITIONER  
Corporation , Kolhapur

V/S

Mahanagarpalika Karmachari Sangh And Anr....RESPONDENT

Adv Sagar Ashok Mane for Petitioner

Adv M S Topkar a/w B D Manolkar a/w Bhargavi Patil for  
Respondent

Adv Manoj Patil for Respondent No 2 in WP/10908/2022

Adv Sandeep Koregave a/w Pallavi Karanjar for Respondent in  
WP/10907/2022

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE S. G.  
CHAPALGAONKAR J**

**DATE : 23rd September, 2025**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 13/11/2025 .

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**